
LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR 
WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
DISAPPEARING DINING CLUB LIMITED

PREMISES:
24-26 NEWBURY STREET, EC1A 7HU

Public Document Pack



2

CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 2)

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection (Pages 3 - 10)

Appendix 1:  Copy of Application (Pages 11 - 
26)

i)  Amendment to Application (Pages 27 - 
28)

Appendix 2:  Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
(Including the condition contained in the amendment)

(Pages 29 - 
30)

Appendix 3:  Sub-Committee hearing result on 2 June 2016 (Pages 31 - 
36)

Appendix 4:  Representations from Other Persons

i)  Hancock (Pages 37 - 
38)

ii)  Spall (Pages 39 - 
40)

iii)  Quirke (Pages 41 - 
42)

iv)  Bates (Pages 43 - 
44)

v)  Darke (Pages 45 - 
46)

vi)  Resident 6 (Pages 47 - 
48)

vii)  Daly (Pages 49 - 
50)

Appendix 5:  Map of subject premises together with other licensed 
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for 
alcohol sales

(Pages 51 - 
52)

Appendix 6:  Plan of Premises (Pages 53 - 
54)

Appendix 7:  Additional documentation submitted by the applicant in (Pages 55 - 



3

support of the application 68)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 

of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 

take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below. 

 
3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 

him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as th
[...]
ne or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 

 

2 Summary of Application 

2.1 An application made by: 

Disappearing Dining Club Limited 

c/o Interax Accountancy Services Limited 

Basepoint Oakfield Close 

Tewkesbury Business Park 

Tewkesbury 

Gloucestershire 

GL20 8SD 

 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 7 March  

2017 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises at: 

 

Disappearing Dining Club  

Ground Floor 

26 Newbury Street 

EC1A 7HU 

 

2.2 Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the 

Application Form at Appendix 1.  

 

2.3 On 24 March an email was received from the applicant’s solicitor 

amending the application to four days a week. A further email was 

received on 4 April further amending the application’s operating 

schedule to include a statement that doors will be kept closed during 

hours of opening. These amendments can be seen as Appendix 1a. 

 

2.3 The application (as amended) is to provide the following activities: 

 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol N/A Wed - Sat 11:00 – 22:45 

 

2.4 The premises will be open to the public between 11:00 and 23:00 Mon 

– Sat. The premises can still be open on Sunday to Tuesday for non-

licensable activities only. The supply of alcohol is for ‘on’ the premises 

only.  

 

2.5 The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests a number 

of steps intended to be taken in order to promote the four licensing 

objectives. Those conditions which are consistent with the operating 

schedule and could be included on the licence are attached as Appendix 

2. 

 

2.6 The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act 

2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003 

(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 (as amended) and The 

Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014. 

 

Page 4



3 Licensing History of Premises 

3.1 Our records show that the premises has never been licensed before. 

However, an application was made on 8 April 2016 which came before 

this sub-committee on 2 June 2016. The application was refused. 

 

3.2 A copy of the sub-committee’s decision can be seen as Appendix 3. 

 

3.3 Since the application was refused the premises has submitted a number 

of Temporary Event Notices as follows: 

 

Date Notice 

Submitted 

Period of Event Time of Event 

25 October 2016 30 Nov 16 – 2 Dec 16 12:00 – 21:00 

25 October 2016 7 Dec 16 – 9 Dec 16 12:00 – 21:00 

25 October 2016 14 Dec 16 – 16 Dec 16 12:00 – 21:00 

6 December 2016 21 Dec 16 – 21 Dec 16 12:00 – 21:00 

3 January 2017 19 Jan 17 – 20 Jan 17 18:00 – 21:00 

16 January 2017 3 Feb 17 – 4 Feb 17 18:00 – 21:00 

16 January 2017 14 Feb 17 – 14 Feb 17 18:00 – 21:00 

16 January 2017 3 Feb 17 – 4 Feb 17 18:00 – 21:00 

25 January 2017 10 Feb 17 – 11 Feb 17 18:00 – 22:00 

17 February 17 3 Mar 17 – 4 Mar 17 18:00 – 23:00 

14 March 2017 31 Mar 17 – 1 Apr 17 18:00 – 23:00 

14 March 2017 25 Mar 17 – 25 Mar 17 18:00 – 23:00 

 

  

3.4 The premises is to be used as a basement food and wine bar offering 

modern European dishes for lunch and dinner with an accompanying 

bar food menu.  

 

 Complaints 

3.5 Since the premises has been operating under Temporary Event Notices 

there have been no complaints against the premises recorded on the 

Licensing database. 

 

 

Page 5



 

4 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

4.1 No representations have been received from Responsible Authorities.  

 

 

5 Representations From Other Persons 

5.1 There are seven representations from ‘other persons’. These are against 

the granting of a licence to these premises on the basis that it will cause 

additional noise and disturbance thus undermining the licensing 

objective of the 
[...]
eft blank

Page 26



Page 27

Appendix 1i)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Appendix 2 

Disappearing Dining Club – 26 Newbury Street 

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
 

1. The premises will install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. 

All entry and exit points will be covered enabling facial identification of every person 

entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the 

premises is open for licensable activities and during all times customers remain on the 

premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date 

and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the 

CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the 

public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing Authority 

recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. (MC01) 

 

2. All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times during the provision of 

licensable activities save for entry or exit,  or in the event of an emergency. (MC12) 

 

3. The premises licence holder shall prepare and implement a written dispersal policy at 

the premises to move customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such 

a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. (MC14) 

 

4. A prominent sign shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that 

patrons leave quietly. (MC15) 

 

5. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises e.g. to smoke, 

shall be limited to two persons at any one time. (MC16) 

 

6. The Licence holder shall make available a direct current telephone number for the 

manager of the premises to nearby residents and the Local Licensing Authority to be 

used in the event of complaints arising. (MC18) 

 

7. The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person seated taking a table 

meal and for the consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal. (MC27) 

 

8. The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter or waitress service only. (MC28) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

  

Town Clerk's Office 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

 

 
Disappearing Dining Club Limited 
c/o Interax Accountancy Services Ltd 
Basepoint Oakfield Close 
Tewkesbury Business Park 
Tewkesbury 
Gloucestershire 
GL20 8SD 
 

  

Telephone 020 7332 1407 

Fax 020 7796 2621 

Email: 

gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Our ref GS/LIC 

 

Date  7 June 2016 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 

 

City of London PO Box 270, Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

Switchboard 020 7606 3030 

www.cityoflondon.gov.uk 

   

   
 

 Applicant:        Disappearing Dining Club Limited 
 Premises:        24-26 Newbury Street, EC1A 7HU 
 Date / time of Hearing:    Thursday, 2 June 2016 – 11.00am 
 Venue:         Committee Room 1, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall,     
         London EC2P 2EJ 
 
I write to confirm the decision of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee at the hearing 
held on 2 June 2016 in relation to the above-mentioned application. The Sub Committee‟s 
decision is set out below. 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Peter Dunphy (Chairman), Deputy John Barker and 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark.  
 
Ms Anna Mathias – a barrister representing the applicant and Mr Stuart Langley, Founder 
and Co-owner of the Disappearing Dining Club Limited, made submissions in support of 
the application.  
 
Rachel Sambells (Environmental Health Department of the City of London), Mr Brendan 
Barns, Laura Daly, Peter Dennis, Julian Ingall and Kieran Thind appeared to oppose the 
application. 

 
1. This decision relates to an application made by Disappearing Dining Club Limited, 

for a new premises licence in respect of the premises situated at 24-26 Newbury 
Street, EC1A 7HU. 

 
The application originally sought to provide the following activities: 
 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol, 

Recorded Music, Anything 

N/A Mon - Wed 11:00 – 01:00 

Page 31

Appendix 3



Page 2 of 6 

 

of a similar description to 

recorded music. 

Thu – Sat 11:00 – 02:00 

Sun 12:00 – 01:00 

Late Night Refreshment N/A Sun – Wed 23:00 – 01:30 

Thu – Sat 23:00 – 02:30 

 

2. On 14 April 2016, the applicant sought an amendment to the application with an 
addition to the operating schedule and non-standard timings as follows: 

 „No Promoted Events‟ to be added to the operating schedule. 

 The installation of a more intricate CCTV system to that described in the 
original operating schedule. 

 The licensing activities to be extended on New Year‟s Eve to 03:00 only. 
 

3. On 25th May 2016 the Applicant informed those making representations that it 
would be seeking a further amendment to the application to reduce the permitted 
hours for licensable activities as follows :-  

  A terminal hour of 22:00 on Sundays, 23:00 Mon-Thurs and 00:00 on Fridays 
and Saturdays, with a further 30 minutes at the end of these hours during 
which the premises will remain open to the public. 

4. At this stage, the applicant also proposed the following further conditions in 
response to the concerns of Environmental Health and to those of residents: 

 Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, 
shall be available in all parts of the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied 
for consumption on the premises. 

 No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, 
shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area 
quietly. 

 Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to 
smoke, 
[...]
ttee were mindful of the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory licensing objectives, together with the 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State in pursuance of the Act and the City of 
London‟s own Statement of Licensing Policy dated January 2013. 

7. Furthermore, the Sub-Committee had regard to the duty to apply the statutory test 
as to whether an application should or should not be granted, that test being that 
the application should be granted unless it was satisfied that it was necessary to 
refuse all, or part, of an application or necessary and appropriate to impose 
conditions on the granting of the application in order to promote one (or more) of the 
licensing objectives. 

8. In determining the application, the Sub-Committee first and foremost put the 
promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision; in this instance 
the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention of public nuisance. 

9. The Sub-Committee heard representation‟s from the City of London‟s 
Environmental Health Officer who expressed grave concerns in respect of the 
application. She explained to the Sub-Committee that Newbury Street had very low 

Page 33



Page 4 of 6 

 

background noise levels compared with most other areas of the City meaning that 
there were no alternative noise sources (e.g. traffic) to mask any added sound. 

10. Furthermore, the proposed licensed premises would change the acoustic character 
of the area with noise resulting from patrons leaving the premises, taxis collecting 
patrons on their departure from the premises and patrons gathering outside the 
premises to smoke and make telephone calls would likely cause nuisance to local 
residents. The nuisance would likely be exacerbated by the fact that the narrowness 
of the street and the construction of the buildings create a „canyoning‟ effect when it 
comes to the transmission of noise.   

11. The Environmental Health Officer also expressed conc
[...]
ould not be placed outside for 
collection until 30 minutes prior to collection. 

17. In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee took into account its duty to promote the 
licensing objectives, particularly the duty to prevent public nuisance. In determining 
whether a public nuisance would arise the Sub-Committee relied upon the definition 

Page 34



Page 5 of 6 

 

of “public nuisance” contained in Halsbury‟s Laws of England which defines public 
nuisance  as “one which inflicts damage, injury or inconvenience on all the Queen‟s 
subjects or on all members of a class who come within the sphere or 
neighbourhood of its operation…The character of the neighbourhood is relevant to 
determination of the question of whether a particular activity constitutes a public 
nuisance.” 

18. The Sub-Committee took into account the somewhat unique character of the Street 
which is one of the few areas in the City of London which is relatively quiet. The 
Sub-Committee also took into account that the City of London Corporation could 
find no record of the premises being previously licensed and that, at present, there 
are no licensed premises at all on this residential street. The lack of background 
noise coupled with the canyon effect created by the buildings also made the area 
more susceptible to noise nuisance. The Sub-Committee found the concerns raised 
by those opposing the application convincing. 

19. The Sub-Committee also considered the measures proposed by the Applicant to 
address the concerns raised. It found the Applicant to be genuine in its intentions, 
illustrated by the reduced hours of operation put forward in advance of this hearing. 
However, the Sub-Committee was not convinced that the measures put forward to 
reduce the potential of noise nuisance to local residents would be effective. The 
proposal relating to the Applicant arranging taxis on behalf of its patrons was not 
practical as it could not prevent patrons making their own arrangements with taxi 
companies. 

20. The Sub-Committee concluded that the proposal to seek to restrict patrons smoking 
outside the premises was unenforceable as the Applicant would be unable to 
exercise any control over patrons once they left the premises. 

21. The Sub-Committee found the Applicant‟s “Noise Management/Dispersal Policy” to 
be weak. Whilst the policy expressed a willingness to engage with the 
Environmental Health Service it lacked any firm measures as to what was to be put 
in place to ensure that the risk of noise nuisance was minimised. 

22. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that, due to the character of the area, there was a 
likelihood that there would be public nuisance should the application be granted. 
Furthermore, it was not convinced that the measures proposed by the Applicant 
would prevent such public nuisance. Accordingly, it decided that it was necessary 
and appropriate to refuse the application. 

Page 35



Page 6 of 6 

 

23. If any party is dissatisfied with this decision, he or she is reminded of the right to 
appeal, within 21 days of the date of this letter, to a Magistrates‟ Court.  Any party 
proposing to appeal is also reminded that under s181 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Magistrates‟ Court hearing the appeal may make such order as to costs as it 
thinks fit.   

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Gemma Stokley 
Clerk to the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
  
Useful Numbers/Websites: 
 
An „Out of Hours‟ noise response service is available 24 hours a day by telephone:  
0207 6063030  
 
The City‟s Environmental Health Team can be contacted at: 
publicprotection@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
The City‟s Licensing Department can be contacted on: licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
Licensing Policy and Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx 
 
 
CC:  Anna Mathias, Woods Whur 2014 Limited, Devonshire House, 38 York Place, Leeds,   

LS1 2E
[...]
urance Services Limited is authorised and regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority.
For a list of Bupa's main UK trading companies visit
www.bupa.co.uk/html/statements/trading_addresses.html

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	1i) Amendment to Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule (Including the condition contained in the amendment)
	3 Sub-Committee hearing result on 2 June 2016
	4i) Hancock
	4ii) Spall
	4iii) Quirke
	4iv) Bates
	4v) Darke
	4vi) Resident 6
	4vii) Daly
	5 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	6 Plan of Premises
	7 Additional documentation submitted by the applicant in support of the application
	LQ SAMPLE DRINKS LIST SPRING 2017
	IMG_0406
	FW_ POLICE E MAIL _Redacted
	LITTLE QUIET FEEDBACK
	DDC PRESS
	Fwd_ Disappearing dining club licence_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

 
 

APPLICANT:  DISAPPEARING DINING CLUB LIMITED 

PREMISES:  24-26 NEWBURY STREET, LONDON, EC1A 7HU 
 
Sub Committee 
Michael Hudson (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks  
Judith Pleasance 

 
City of London Officers 
Paul Chadha 
Peter Davenport 
Gemma Stokley 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 
- Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
- Town Clerk’s Department  

  
The Applicant 
Andrew Woods, Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant 
Stuart Langley, Owner and Operator of 24-26 Newbury Street – 
Disappearing Dining Club Limited) 
 
Parties with Representations 
Laura Daly, Resident, also representing Jas Thind and Kieran Thind 
Wendy Darke, Resident, also representing James Darke 
 

 

 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A public Hearing was held at 11:00am in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, 
London, EC2, to consider the representations submitted in respect of an 
application for a new premises licence at  ‘Disappearing Dining Club’, Ground 
Floor, 26 Newbury Street, London EC1A 7HU.’  
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 
Hearing Procedure 
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
 
Appendix 1 –  Copy of Application 
i) Amendment to Application 
 
Appendix 2 – Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule (including the 
condition contained in the amendment) 

 
Appendix 3 – Sub-Committee hearing result on 2 June 2016 
 
Appendix 4 – Representations from Other Persons 
 



THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

 

Appendix 5 – Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in 
the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 

 
Appendix 6 – Plan of Premises 

 
Appendix 7 – Additional documentation submitted by the applicant in support of 
the application. 

 

 
1) The Hearing commenced at 11:00am. 
 
2) The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members, explained the 
purpose of the hearing and confirmed that all papers had been considered by 
the Sub-Committee in advance. The Chairman asked all of those present to 
introduce themselves and state in what capacity they were attending the Sub-
Committee. 
 

3) The Chairman asked the Applicant to clarify exactly how the venue 
proposed to operate and to set out, briefly their business model.  

 

4) The Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant confirmed that the venue 
would be operating solely as a restaurant which would be situated on the 
ground floor only (the new application no longer covered the licensing of the 
basement area following its previous rejection) and that the restaurant would 
have a maximum of 18 covers. He drew attendees attention to the photograph 
contained within Appendix 7 which he stated depicted the full extent of the 
premises.   

 

5) He went on to clarify that all alcohol served would be ancillary to a 
substantial meal. He drew the attention of those present to an example of the 
current menu on offer included within the agenda pack.  

 

6) In response to questions from the Sub Committee, the Applicant 
reported that whilst the restaurant would welcome bookings and operate in the 
usual way he also held a database of clients who would be informed about the 
offerings. The Solicitor acting on behalf of the Applicant reported that Mr 
Langley also visited clients in their own homes to cook for private parties. He 
added that the Disappearing Dining Club headquarters had previously been 
situated in Brick Lane but that the lease on the premises here had now expired. 
The kitchen at the Newbury Street location was now therefore currently being 
used to cater for events elsewhere as well as for the restaurant on site.  

 

7) In response to a separate question from the Sub Committee, the 
Applicant stated that he was not planning to open outside of the hours applied 
for (Weds-Sat 11:00-22:45) by offering corkage but stated that this might be a 
future consideration should this amended application be rejected.  



THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

 

 

8) With the permission of the Sub Committee and the objectors, the 
Applicant tabled a written Dispersal Policy. 

 

9) Ms Daly addressed the Committee and began by stating that she had 
been a resident in Newbury Street for 7 years having previously lived at the 
Barbican. She had therefore been a City resident for over a decade. Ms Daly 
stated that, whilst she appreciated the efforts made by the Applicant to date, 
she remained unsatisfied that the amended application promoted the City of 
London Corporation’s licensing objectives. She added that the architecture and 
unique characteristics of the Newbury Street area, where noise reverberated 
and amplified upwards, made it inherently impossible for a business of this type 
to operate here without disturbing local residents.  

 

10)   Ms Daly also expressed concern that the granting of this application 
would set an unwelcome precedent for the growth of a night time economy in 
Newbury Street which would be difficult to reverse.  She was concerned that 
numerous measures proposed by the Applicant were reliant on customer 
compliance and were therefore unenforceable. She shared particular concerns 
around taxi pick up and drop off at the venue in a very narrow, two way street. 

 

11) Ms Daly suggested that the Applicants offer of providing all local 
residents with a direct telephone number for the manager of the premises was 
not reassuring in terms of preventing noise disturbance – it was simply a means 
to report this once it was already in train. Similarly, she remained unconvinced 
that the use of CCTV and a ‘no promoted events’ condition would guarantee 
good behaviour.  

 

12) Ms Daly went on to speak on behalf of Jas Thind and Kieran Thind and 
to summarise their concerns for the Sub Committee. They both also remained 
unconvinced of the Applicants ability to control certain issues without these 
leading to incidents of public nuisance and crime and disorder, particularly 
where alcohol consumption was involved – something which they believed the 
Applicant would be seeking to maximise in order to make sufficient profit.  

 
13) Mrs Darke stated that she was addressing the Sub Committee on behalf 
of her and her husband, James Darke, with whom she had made a joint written 
objection. She stated that, of particular concern to them and other residents in 
Kinghorn Street was noise outside of the premises after its closure at 23:00. 
She added that, at present, the area was relatively quiet on Saturday evenings. 
She pointed to the fact that the nearby Hand & Shears public house was closed 
at weekends.  
 
14) Mrs Darke stated that five owner occupiers had submitted written 
objections to the application, some of which were very detailed, and that this 
underlined the strength of feeling on the matter. She added that, had the 



THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

 

nearby Bart’s Square Complex been fully occupied, she was sure this too 
would have led to even further objections from nearby residents. She pointed to 
the fact that the City of London Corporation had appeared to encourage more 
residents in this area in recent years and that they should now therefore have a 
duty to protect the quality of life of these residents.  
 
15) The Solicitor acting on behalf of the Applicant sought to reassure those 
making representations with regard to noise after 23:00 by stating that the 
terminal hour for all alcohol sales would be 22:45 Weds-Sat with the premises 
closing at 23:00 on each of these evenings. He added that the application for 
the sale of alcohol was for on the premises only. He went on to report that Mr 
Langley had met with a number of local residents personally on a weekly basis 
since he commenced trading at Newbury Street. As a result, two of the four 
who had previously objected to his application for a licence previously had 
chosen not to do so on this occasion. He went on to draw attention to the email 
from a previous objector now supporting the venture which featured at 
Appendix 7 of the document pack circulated to all. 
 
16)  The Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant highlighted that his client 
had accepted a number of points made at the last Hearing at which his 
application was rejected. Since this time, Mr Langley had operated a number of 
Temporary Event Notices at the premises over the past four months, all of 
which had been without complaint of any kind. It was felt that any comparison 
with the nearby Hand & Shears public house was unfair given that this venue 
allowed outside drinking on weekday evenings – something that was not under 
discussion here.  
 
17) With regard to taxi drop off at the venue, the Solicitor acting on behalf of 
the Applicant reported that when Mr Langley accepted telephone bookings he 
clearly explained to patrons that it was not possible to be dropped off directly 
outside the venue. In the past four months just one patron – an expectant 
mother – had been dropped off at the venue by taxi.  
 
18) With the permission of the Sub Committee and the objectors, the 
Applicant tabled a written Dispersal Policy. The Solicitor acting on behalf of the 
Applicant explained that Mr Langley had met with the City’s Licensing and 
Environmental Health Officers ahead of submitting this amended application 
and that the Dispersal Policy had been developed with their input. The Sub 
Committee highlighted that this document could be amended at all times. He 
reported that the amended application had received no objections from the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
20) In response to further questions, the Applicant clarified that all delivery 
drivers were made aware of the premises’ operating times and that no 
deliveries were therefore left on the narrow street outside. He confirmed that 
waste collections would take place between 08:00 and 18:00 with collections 
for Saturday evenings scheduled for Sunday or Monday day and all waste 
stored inside the premises until collection. 
 
21) The Sub Committee questioned why those making representations or 



THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

 

other local residents had not submitted any complaints during any of the 
Temporary Event Notices operated at the venue over the past four months. 
Those making representations felt that this was because the road had been 
closed to traffic with acoustic barriers placed around the road works site. 
However, with no through traffic traveling along the road, it was suggested that, 
had there been any noise emanating from the premises or from patrons arriving 
or leaving,  it would be more likely to have been noticed at this time. It was also 
noted that representations had been received confirming that there had been 
no issues - one of these from a resident who lived directly opposite the venue. 
The Sub Committee also highlighted that some of the TENs had operated at 
weekends when the Hand & Shears public house was closed and that there 
had been no complaints following those evening events. There was a 
discussion as to whether the sound barrier fencing, put in place during 
roadworks and which the objectors said would have reduced any noise, was in 
place at the time of the functions covered by the last two TENs - both of which 
covered a Saturday. 
 
22) At the Sub Committee’s request, the Solicitor acting on behalf of the 
Applicant summarised the application by stating that it was very limited in terms 
of both capacity and attached conditions - the terminal hour for all alcohol sales 
would be 22:45 Weds-Sat only with the premises closing at 23:00 on each of 
these evenings. He added that the application for the sale of alcohol was for on 
the premises only and that there would be no corkage/use of the restaurant 
outside of these times. He highlighted the various conditions offered by the 
Applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as detailed within the 
application.  He added that his client was very conscious of the sensitivity of the 
location as highlighted by residents and was therefore very aware of the likely 
consequences of any disturbances. He reiterated the fact that no objections 
had been received from Responsible Authorities on this occasion and that the 
City of London Police, at Appendix 7, had submitted an email confirming the 
fact that they had found the venue to be very quiet and had no concerns. 
 
23) The Sub-Committee retired at 11.45am. 
 
24) At 12.18pm the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and 
explained that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked those who 
had remained to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 
25) In determining the application, the Sub-Committee first and foremost put 
the promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision; in this 
instance the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
26) It was noted that the venue had operated successfully with Temporary 
Event Notice's without any complaints from the objectors. In addition, the 
representations made in writing as well as at the hearing, appeared to indicate 
that objectors had been unaware that the venue had been open and operating 
at weekends under these Temporary Event Notices.   
 
27) In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee took into account the nature 



THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

 

of the business that the Applicant proposes to operate and its 
location/surrounding area. 
 

28) The Sub Committee were satisfied that, on balance, subject to the 
imposition of suitable conditions, the premises can operate within the licensing 
objectives. 
 
29) The Chairman reported that it was the Sub-Committee’s decision to 
grant the premises licence as follows: 
 
 
The premises would be open to the public between 11:00 and 23:00 Wed – 
Sat. The premises can still be open on Sunday to Tuesday for non-licensable 
activities only.  
 
The supply of alcohol was for on the premises only. 
 
30) The Sub Committee, in reaching its decision, noted the following: 

       That the Applicant had operated a number of Temporary Event 
Notices at the premises without any recorded complaints – this had 
led them to conclude that the Applicant was able to operate the 
premises responsibly and that there was no reason to believe that 
this would not continue; 

       No representations from any of the Responsible Authorities had 
been received in response to this significantly different, amended 
application. 

 
31) The Sub-Committee considered the following conditions to be 
appropriate and necessary to promote the licensing objectives: 
 

a) All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times during the 
provision of licensable activities save for entry or exit, or in the event of 
an emergency (MC12); 

b) The premises licence holder shall prepare and implement a written 
dispersal policy at the premises to move customers from the premises 
and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum 
disturbance or nuisance to neighbours (MC14); 

c) A prominent sign shall be displayed at all exits from the premises 
requesting that patrons leave quietly (MC15); 

d) Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises 
e.g. to smoke, shall be limited to two persons at any one time (MC16); 

e) The Licence holder shall make available a direct current telephone 
number for the manager of the premises to nearby residents and the 
Local Licensing Authority to be used in the event of complaints arising 
(MC18); 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol N/A Wed– Sat 11:00 – 
22:45 
 



THURSDAY, 4 MAY 2017 

 

f) The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a person seated 
taking a table meal and for the consumption by such a person as 
ancillary to their meal (MC27); 

 
32) The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that 
written confirmation of the decision would be circulated to all within five working 
days. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 

  Tel. no. 020 7332 1407 
E-mail: gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


